Minutes of Regular Meeting held on July 11, 2022 held at the Municipal Complex, 642 Main Street, Glen Park. Mayor Stephen Macaulay called the meeting to order at 6 p.m.

ROLL CALL: MAYOR STEPHEN MACAULAY, TRUSTEE SHANE WISNER, TRUSTEE JOAN POSTORINO, TRUSTEE LARRY J. BROWN, TRUSTEE, BARBARA WASHER, PETER C. KANIK, owner of property at 98 Main Street, Glen Park, New York, NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN MARK WALCZYK AND MICHAEL SCHENK and DPW SUPERVISOR AND FIRE CHIEF RALPH SKINNER, TREASURER RENE'E KOLB AND VILLAGE CLERK CONSTANCE G. HOARD.

Mayor Stephen Macaulay introduced Assemblyman Mark Walczyk to those present. Mr. Walczyk presented to Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard a New York State Resolution from the Assembly of the New York State for her public service as Village Clerk for over 50 years and other public services..

Following the presentation, Assemblyman Mark Walczyk and Michael Schenk exited the meeting at 6:05 p.m.

Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, the reading of the minutes of June 6, 2022 was dispensed with and the minutes of the regular meeting held on June 6, 2022 were accepted as presented by Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard. CARRIED.

Mayor Stephen Macaulay presented for discussion Application for Zoning Permit from Peter C. Kanik dated 7/8/2022 for additional shed shown on reverse side of Application for Zoning Permit, showing Treasurer Receipt #1341 dated July 8, 2022, Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, the additional permit was granted for an additional shed to Peter C.Kanik and copies of the Application is filed with Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard for information. CARRIED. Peter C. Kanik exited meeting at 6:10 p.m

Mayor Stephen Macaulay presented for discussion the Police Officer Larry Jobson's Report for the month of June, 2022 which had been left for filing with Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard.

Following a discussion concerning the sale of the Gravely mower which s approximately 16 years old. Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Barbara Washer, The Village of Glen Park is authorized to sell the old Gravely mower. CARRIED.

Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard was asked to send a letter to Mr. Richard Pierce, owner of 752 Main Street, Glen Park concerning couches left curbside at his premises. He is to be given 30 days to remedy the situation. Copy of letter is attached and made a part of these minutes.

Treasurer Rene'e Kolb presented Treasurer's Reports for the months of May and June, 2022 for review. Upon motion made by Larry J. Brown, seconded by Barbara Washer the Treasurer Reports are hereby accepted as presented. CARRIED.

Treasurer Rene'e Kolb reported that the 2022 Fall meeting of NYCOM is being held at Saratoga Springs, New York. She requests permission to attend the 2022 meeting at an approximate cost of \$1,891.25. Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, Treasurer Rene'e Kolb is authorized to attend 2022 Fall meeting of NYCOM. CARRIED

Treasurer Rene'e Kolb presented Budget Transfers for the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 dated as of July 11, 2022 for discussion. Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, Village Treasurer Rene'e Kolb is allowed to make the transfers as presented on July 11, 2022 CARRIED.

Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard was requested to send a letter of appreciation to Joseph Crossman, owner of property at 164 Main Street, Glen Park, for his efforts to keep our village clean. A copy of the letter is attached and made a part of minutes.

Upon motion made by Joan Postorino, seconded by Larry J. Brown, Treasurer Rene'e Kolb is authorized to pay all verified bills as authorized, evidenced by the bills, for each abstract approved by auditors (Trustee Shane Wisner and Mayor Stephen Macaulay) when presented by Treasurer Rene'e Kolb. The original abstracts will then be delivered by Treasurer Rene'e Kolb for review by Glen Park Board of Trustees and signed by them, dated the date of their individual signatures, Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard will then direct payment of the bills and a copy of each abstract will then be filed for her information and the originals will be returned to Treasurer Rene'e Kolb for placement of the original of each abstract in her files:

Abstract General 1B	14,958.59	
Abstract Sewer 1B	928.93	
Abstract Water 1B	9,711.73	
Abstract General 2A	14,680.39	
Abstract Sewer 2A	1,478.32	
Abstract Water 2A	2,870.19	CARRIED

Upon motion made by Larry J. Brown, seconded by Shane Wisner, there being no further business, the reading of the minutes for information was dispensed with and the meeting was adjourned at 6:45 p.m. CARRIED.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSTANCE G. HOARD Village Clerk